JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 36, NO.1, 2021. 52
Performance Evaluation of MGfast Systems Over
Coaxial Cables
Marx Freitas, Aline Ohashi, Diogo Acatauassu, João C. W. A. Costa, Eduardo Medeiros, Miguel Berg,
Igor Almeida and André M. Cavalcante
Abstract—A trend for the 5th generation fixed broadband
access networks is to provide data rates as high as 10 Gbps to the
subscribers. Since fiber-to-the-home (FTTH) connectivity is still

in the draft version of the standard. Thus, in general, the
results showed that the MGfast based on coaxial cables can
be an access technology aggregating high capacity and energy
efficiency.
REFERENCES
[1] W. Coomans, R. B. Moraes, K. Hooghe, A. Duque, J. Galaro, M. Tim-
mers, A. J. van Wijngaarden, M. Guenach, and J. Maes, “XG-FAST:
Towards 10 Gb/s copper access,” in 2014 IEEE Globecom Work-
shops (GC Wkshps), Dec. 2014, pp. 630–635, doi: 10.1109/GLO-
COMW.2014.7063503.
[2] ——, “XG-fast: the 5th generation broadband,” IEEE
Commun. Mag., vol. 53, no. 12, pp. 83–88, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2015.7355589.
[3] R. Strobel, “Copper transmission for multi-gigabit hybrid copper-fiber
access networks,” in 2017 Int. Workshop on Fiber Opt. in Access Netw.
(FOAN), Nov. 2017, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/FOAN.2017.8215256.
[4] V. Oksman, R. Strobel, T. Starr, J. Maes, W. Coomans, M. Kuipers,
E. B. Tovim, and D. Wei, “MGFAST: A New Generation of Copper
Broadband Access,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 14–21,
Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2019.1800844.
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Cable length (m)
12
14

 = 10240, T
cp
 = 3.019 s, R
dmt
 =  44.7 kHz, 13.5% overhead
Fig. 20. Data rates for the MGfast 1696 MHz profile assuming bmax
k
= 14,
RG-59 cables and distinct cyclic prefix configurations.
[5] R. Strobel, “Physical layer framework for the multi-gigabit copper-fiber
access networks,” Fiber and Integr. Opt., vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 291–313,
2018, doi: 10.1080/01468030.2018.1523507.
[6] P. Tsiaflakis, Y. Lefevre, W. Coomans, and J. Maes, “Friendly Full
Duplex: A Multi-User Full Duplex Method for MGfast in Coexistence
with G.fast,” in 2018 IEEE Global Commun. Conf. (GLOBECOM),
2018, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2018.8647579.
[7] O. Lamparter, L. Fang, J. Bischoff, M. Reitmann, R. Schwen-
dener, T. Zasowski, and X. Zhang, “Multi-gigabit over copper ac-
cess networks: Architectural evolution and techno-economic analy-
sis,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 22–27, 2019, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2019.1800847.
[8] J. Verdyck, W. Lanneer, P. Tsiaflakis, W. Coomans, P. Patrinos, and
M. Moonen, “Optimal dynamic spectrum management algorithms for
multi-user full-duplex dsl,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 106 600–106 616,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2926616.
[9] Y. Zhang, R. Zhang, J. Zhang, T. Bai, A. F. Al Rawi, M. Moonen, and
L. Hanzo, “Far-end crosstalk mitigation for future wireline networks
beyond g.mgfast: A survey and an outlook,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
9998–10 039, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2963571.
[10] S. M. Zafaruddin and A. Leshem, “Multi-gigabit wireline systems
over copper: An interference cancellation perspective,” arXiv: Signal
Process., 2020, [Online], Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/2005.08264.
[11] Editor G.mgfast, “Draft text for G.mgfast-PHY,” ITU-T contribution,
Temporary Document SG15 - TD329/WP1, Jul. 2019.
[12] ITU-T G.9701, “Recommendation ITU-T G.9701,” Fast access to sub-
scriber terminals (FAST) - Physical layer specification, Mar. 2019.
[13] ITU-R WP1A, “Recent developments concerning coexistence of wired
telecommunication with radiocommunication systems,” ITU-R docu-
ment, 1A/327 - E, May 2018.
[14] Proximus, “G.fast: Proximus requirements for G.fast operation on coax
and CAT5 wires up to at least 150 meters,” ITU-T contribution, COM
15 - C 1840 - E, Feb. 2016.
[15] ADTRAN, AT&T, Sckipio, “G.fast: Update of coax cable configurations
working text for Annex X,” ITU-T contribution, COM 15 - C 2152 -
E, Sep. 2016.
[16] D. Acatauassu, S. Höst, C. Lu, M. Berg, A. Klautau, and P. O. Börjesson,
“Simple and causal twisted-pair channel models for G.fast systems,”
in 2013 IEEE Global Commun. Conf. (GLOBECOM), Dec. 2013, pp.
2834–2839, doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2013.6831504.
[17] ——, “Simple and causal copper cable model suitable for G.fast
frequencies,” IEEE Trans. on Commun., vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 4040–4051,
Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2014.2364585.
[18] D. Acatauassu, S. Höst, C. Lu, M. Berg, J. Costa, A. Klautau,
P. Ödling, and P. O. Börjesson, “KHM cable model parameters
for ITU-T G.fast reference loops,” in 2015 IEEE Conf. on Stan-
dards for Commun. and Netw. (CSCN), Oct. 2015, pp. 168–173, doi:
10.1109/CSCN.2015.7390439.
[19] CommScope, “CommScope Website,” [Online], Available:
[20] J.-J. Werner, “The HDSL environment (high bit rate digital subscriber
line),” IEEE J. on Sel. Areas in Commun., vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 785–800,
1991, doi: 10.1109/49.93089.
[21] S. M. Zafaruddin, I. Bergel, and A. Leshem, “Signal processing for
gigabit-rate wireline communications: An overview of the state of the
art and research challenges,” IEEE Signal Process. Mag., vol. 34, no. 5,
pp. 141–164, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MSP.2017.2712824.
[22] P. Golden, H. Dedieu, and K. Jacobsen, Fundamentals of DSL Technol-
ogy. New York, NY, USA: Auerbach, 2006.
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 36, NO.1, 2021. 60
[23] T. Starr, J. M. Cioffi, and P. J. Silverman, Understanding Digital
Subscriber Line Technology. Englewood Cliffs, NJ, USA: Prentice
Hall, 1999.
[24] H. Johnson and M. Graham, High-Speed Signal Propagation: Advanced
Black Magic. Upper Saddle River, NJ, USA: Prentice Hall, 2003.
[25] G. Stockman and W. Coomans, “Fiber to the Tap: Pushing Coaxial Cable
Networks to Their Limits,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 34–
39, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2019.1800850.
[26] Assia, “G.fast: Maximum Number of Bits/Hz,” ITU-T contribution,
Temporary Document 11BM-028, Jun. 2011.
[27] D. H. Henao, J. Louveaux, and G. Maierbacher, “Towards a
range-enhanced and spectrum-friendly g.fast,” in 2016 IEEE Global
Commun. Conf. (GLOBECOM), 2016, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/GLO-
COM.2016.7842337.
[28] Swisscom, “G.fast: Limitations on cyclic prefix length ,” ITU-T contri-
bution, COM 15 - C 2024 - E, Sep. 2012.
[29] W. Henkel, G. Taubock, P. Odling, P. O. Borjesson, and N. Petersson,
“The cyclic prefix of ofdm/dmt - an analysis,” in 2002 Int. Zurich
Seminar on Broadband Commun. Access - Transmiss. - Netw. (Cat.
No.02TH8599), 2002, pp. 22–22, doi: 10.1109/IZSBC.2002.991762.
[30] J. Verdyck, Y. Lefevre, P. Tsiaflakis, and M. Moonen, “Per-tone
precoding and per-tone equalization for ofdm and dmt transmis-
sion systems: Duality, filter optimization, and resource allocation,”
IEEE Open J.l of Signal Process., vol. 1, pp. 257–273, 2020, doi:
10.1109/OJSP.2020.3035060.
[31] I. Almeida, A. Klautau, and C. Lu, “Capacity analysis of g.fast systems
via time-domain simulations,” in 2013 IEEE Int. Conf. on Commun.
(ICC), 2013, pp. 4008–4013, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2013.6655186.
[32] T. Cloonan, A. Al-Banna, M. Emmendorfer, Z. Maricevic, F. O’Keeffe,
and J. Ulm, “Lessons From Telco & Wireless Providers: Extending the
Life of the HFC Plant With New Technologies,” in SCTE Spring Tech.
Forum ’15, Soc. of Cable Telecommun. Engineers, 2015.